FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED

OLLER

-Lo/,fl

L/

PAUL ANGULO, CPA, AUDITOR-CONTR!

OVED COUNTY COUNSEL

R
NV LL¥D

- SAMUEL WONG

_nfiz B
BEgartmen

FORM APPI

X} Policy

[J Consent

Dep't Recomm.:

"MARSHAL VICTOR

[@_Policy

[J Consent

Per Exec. Ofc.:

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency

SUBJECT: Mission Plaza Improvement Project — First Amendment

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

BACKGROUND: (Commences on Page 2)

SUBMITTAL DATE:
June 21, 2012

Approve and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the attached first amendment to the
agreement for civil engineering design services for the Mission Plaza Improvement Project,
between Albert A. Webb Associates and the County of Riverside in the amount of $390,810.

COMPANION ITEM ON BOARD AGENDA: No

[/}(‘""' Ay cLp Robert Field
;A/(»v’ A A — Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA
" Christopher Hans
Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ 390,810 In Current Year Budget: Yes
FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment: No
DATA Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year: 2012/13

|

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Jurupa Valley Redevelopment Capital Improvement Positions To Be ]
‘| Funds (previously approved budget)

Deleted Per A-30
Requires 4/5 Vote| [ ]

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

County Executive Office Signature

APPROVE

/ Jennifer . Sargen!

i

{Rev 08/2010)

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 4.6, 9.5, and 16.1 of 6/14/11 |District: 2/2

ATTACHMENMTS FILED
WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

[
Agenda Numberzl. &
°

EDA-009a-F11
Form 11 {Rev 06/2003)



Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency
Mission Plaza Improvement Project — First Amendment
June 21, 2012

Page 2

BACKGROUND:

On November 2, 2010, the Board of Directors entered into an agreement with Albert A. Webb
Associates for the engineering and design of the Mission Plaza Improvement Project. The project is
described as approximately 31 acres of land with Mission Boulevard to the north, Tilton Avenue to
the south, Riverview Drive to the west, and Briggs Street to the east, within the Jurupa Valley
Redevelopment Project Area. Albert A. Webb Associates scope of services includes, but is not
limited to, general civil design; aerial and field surveying; demolition plans; mass grading plans;
utility coordination; wet and dry utility plans; street improvement plans; storm drain plans; general
plan amendment and change of zone; parcel merger and lot line adjustment; attending meetings;
potholing; geotechnical investigation; a Water Quality Management Plan; conformance to and
preparation of all California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) documents; technical studies; traffic
studies.

On June 14, 2011, the Board of Directors approved Iltems 4.6 and 9.5, a lease with Cardenas
Markets to construct a finished building pad of approximately 50,000 square feet, on-site and off-site
improvements including parking lots, driveways, vehicle access and egress, pedestrian walkways,
parking lot landscaping, parking lot lighting, trash bin locations, utility infrastructure, monument
signage and tenant directory signage; items previously planned for and identified within CUP03665.

Pursuant to Sections 34177-34181 of the Health and Safety Code, the Agency is authorized to make
and execute contracts and other instruments necessary or convenient in compliance with the
Enforceable Obligation Payment Schedule (EOPS) as superseded by the Initial Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedule (IROPS) as adopted by the Agency and the Oversight Board. The first
amendment will finalize any outstanding design, facilitate construction of the Mission Plaza
Improvement Project, and allow the Agency to effectuate the existing enforceable obligations.

The first amendment with Albert A. Webb Associates is reflected on the Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule (ROPS) under the line item Civil Engineer Services, Albert A. Webb Associates
Amendment. The Civil Engineer Services line item has been reviewed by the Department of Finance
(DOF) and has been accepted as an enforceable obligation by DOF.

Staff recommends that the Board approve the attached first amendment to the agreement with
Albert A. Webb Associates for civil engineering design services in the amount of $390,810.

Attached:

¢ First Amendment to the Agreement

RF:LB:TM:CW:RT:ES:mr 11482 ED1206001912
S:ARDACOMVFORMS 11\IN PROCESS\11482-ED1206001912-Mission Plaza Improvement Project-1st Amendment.doc

EDA-001a-F11
Form 11 (Rev 08/2010)



O © 0o N O g b~ W N -

N N DN N N N DM M N @ A @A @a a a a a a a
0o ~N O O A W N A~ O © 00 N OO o bhA W N -

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE MISSION PLAZA IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
BY AND BETWEEN THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR THE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE AND ALBERT A. WEBB ASSOCIATES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, is made and entered into
this day of , 2012, by and between the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political
subdivision of the State of California acting in its capacity as Successor Agency to the
Redevelopment Agency for the County of Riverside (hereinafter “AGENCY”), and
ALBERT A. WEBB ASSOCIATES, (hereinafter “CONSULTANT").

WITNESSETH
WHEREAS, AGENCY is the successor in interest to the Redevelopment

Agency for the County of Riverside pursuant to the provisions of Section 34173 of the
California Health and Safety Code, acting in its capacity as Successor Agency;

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency for the County of Riverside (Former
RDA) was a redevelopment agency duly created, established and authorized to
transact business and exercise its powers, all under and pursuant to the provisions of
the Community Redevelopment Law, which is Part 1 of Division 24 of the California
Health and Safety Code (commencing with Section 33000 et seq.); the Former RDA
was terminated as of February 1, 2012 pursuant to section 34172;

WHEREAS, the County of Riverside and the Former RDA adopted by
Ordinance No. 763, on July 9, 1996, a redevelopment plan for the Jurupa Valley
Redevelopment Project Area (hereinafter the “PROJECT AERA"),

WHEREAS, the Jurupa Valley Redevelopment Plan was adopted in order to
eliminate blight and revitalize the substandard physical and economic conditions that
exist within the PROJECT AREA;

1
7
7

Page 1 of 7
Updated 08/2010




o © 0O N o g b~ WO DN -

N N N N N N DN BN DN A A A A a a3 A A o a
0 ~N O OO DN W N o O O 0 N 0O g b~ 0N -

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 34177-34181 of the Health and Safety Code,
the AGENCY is authorized to make and execute contracts and other instruments
necessary or convenient in compliance with the Enforceable Obligation Payment
Schedule (EOPS) as superseded by the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule
(ROPS) as adopted by the AGENCY and the Oversight Board;

WHEREAS, the proposed services are necessary in performance of an
obligation of the Former RDA pursuant to the EOPS or as later superseded by the
ROPS;

WHEREAS, pursuant to CRL 33020(a) of the California Community
Redevelopment Law “redevelopment” means to conduct planning, development, and
replanning of all or part of a survey area as may be appropriate and necessary in the
interest of general welfare, including recreational and other facilities incidental or
appurtenant to them;

WHEREAS, the parties entered into the original Agreement (‘"AGREEMENT") on
November 2, 2010, for civil engineering design services for the Mission Plaza
Improvement Project (‘PROJECT”), for a total PROJECT budget of Five Hundred
Seventy-Two Thousand, Seven Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars ($572,766);

WHEREAS, unanticipated modifications to the scope of the PROJECT were
completed by the CONSULTANT in order to satisfy the City of Jurupa Valley, Rubidoux
Community Services District and Riverside County Transportation and Land
Management Agency requirements, including, but not limited to, public water and
sewer plans, storms drain plans, revisions to the site plan, additional cross sections for
Riverview Drive, Mission Boulevard, Briggs Court, revising plans for processing
through the City of Jurupa Valley, Certificates of Compliance, Record of Survey, ramp
improvements to Rubidoux Boulevard and State Route 60, Traffic Signal Modifications
to Riverview Drive and Mission Boulevard, Street Vacations, utility relocations and
additional coordination efforts;

1

Page 2 of 7
Updated 08/2010




O © W N OO oA~ WO N -

N N N N N N MDD N DD A A a ma s ma  aa a a o
0w ~N O O A W N 2O © 0o N OO o b~AWw N -

WHEREAS, the additional fee for those services is Three Hundred Ninety
Thousand, Eight Hundred Ten Dollars ($390,810), for a total project budget of Nine
Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand, Five Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars ($963,576),

WHEREAS, the First Amendment (“FIRST AMENDMENT") will finalize any
outstanding design, facilitate construction of the Mission Plaza Improvement Project,
and allow the AGENCY to effectuate the existing enforceable obligations; and

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has agreed to provide such services to AGENCY.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and providing that all
other sections not amended remain intact, the parties hereto do hereby agree as
follows:

A. Section 1 of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended in its entirety to read as
follows:

1. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES: CONSULTANT shall provide all services

as specified within the AGREEMENT'S “Exhibit A,” Scope of Work and
FIRST AMENDMENT'S ‘“Exhibit A-2" including, but not limited to,

PROJECT civil design; aerial and field surveying; demolition plans; mass
grading plans; utility coordination; wet and dry utility plans; street
improvement plans; storm drain plans; plot plan; PROJECT general plan
amendment and change of zone; certificates of compliance, utility
coordination, landscaping plans, State Route 60 on-ramp and off-ramp
plans, parcel mergers and lot line adjustment; attending meetings;
potholing; geotechnical investigation; a Water Quality Management Plan;
conformance to and preparation of all California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) documents; technical studies; traffic studies.

1.2 CONSULTANT represents and maintains that it is skilled in the
professional calling necessary to perform all services, duties and
obligations required by the AGREEMENT and FIRST AMENDMENT to
fully and adequately complete the PROJECT. CONSULTANT shall

Page 3 of 7
Updated 08/2010




o ~N o o b~ W N -

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

perform the services and duties in conformance to and consistent with
the standards generally recognized as being employed by professionals
in the same discipline in the State of California. CONSULTANT further
represents and warrants to the AGENCY that it has all licenses, permits,
qualifications and approvals of whatever nature are legally required to
practice its profession. CONSULTANT further represents that it shall
keep all such licenses and approvals in effect during the term of the
AGREEMENT and FIRST AMENDMENT.

B. Section 2 of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended in its entirety to read as

follows:

2.

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: CONSULTANT shall commence and

complete design performance no later than July 31, 2014.
CONSULTANT will diligently and responsibly pursue the performance of
the services required of it by the AGREEMENT and FIRST AMENDMENT
through PROJECT completion unless the work is altered by written
amendment(s) pursuant to Section 14, or terminated as specified in
Section 9. All applicable indemnification provisions in the AGREEMENT
shall remain in effect following the termination of the AGREEMENT.

C. Section 3 of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended in its entirety to read as

follows:

3.

3.1

COMPENSATION: The AGENCY shall pay the CONSULTANT on a lump

sum amount not-to-exceed Nine Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand, Fivel
Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars ($963,576), including reimbursable
expenses. CONSULTANT shall submit monthly invoices to the AGENCY
for progress payments based on work completed to date and line items
identified within Exhibit “A.”

Said compensation shall be paid in accordance with an invoice submitted

to AGENCY by CONSULTANT within fifteen (15) days from the last day

Page 4 of 7
Updated 08/2010




O © 0O N OO 0o b~ WO N -

3.2

of each calendar month, and AGENCY shall pay the invoice within thirty
(30) working days from the date of receipt of the invoice.

Certain Classifications of Labor under this contract may be subject to
prevailing wage requirements. It is anticipated that survey and/or soils
testing work will or may be performed, which classifications are subject to
payment of prevailing wage when performed as pre-construction or
construction activities on a public works project.

Reference is made to Chapter 1, Part 7, Division 2 of the California Labor
Code (commencing with Section 1720). By this reference said Chapter 1
is incorporated herein with like effect as if it were here set forth in full.
The parties recognize that said Chapter 1 deals, among other things with
discrimination, penalties and forfeitures, their disposition and
enforcement, wages, working hours, and securing worker's compensation
insurance and directly affect the method of prosecution of the work by
CONSULTANT and subject it under certain conditions to penalties and
forfeitures. Execution of the AGREEMENT by the parties constitutes
their agreement to abide by said Chapter 1, their stipulation as to all
matters, which they are required to stipulate as to by the provisions of
said Chapter 1, constitutes CONSULTANT'S certification that he is aware
of the provisions of said Chapter 1 and will comply with them and further
constitutes CONSULTANT'S certification as follows: “I am aware of the
provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code, which require
every employer to be insured against liability for worker's compensation
of to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that
Code, and | will comply with such provisions before commencing the
performance of the work of this contract.”

Pursuant to Section 1773 of the Labor Code, the general prevailing wage

rates, including the per diem wages applicable to the work, and for

Page 5 of 7
Updated 08/2010




-

© © 0o N O o A 0N

holiday and overtime work, including employer payments for health and
welfare, pension, vacation, and similar purposes, in the county in which
the work is to be done have been determined by the Director of the
California Department of Industrial Relations. These wages are available
from the California Department of Industrial Relations’ Internet website at

http://www.dir.ca.gov, and are available at the main office of AGENCY.

D. Section 11 of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended in its entirety to read as

follows:

11.

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES: The following individuals are
designated as representatives of the AGENCY and CONSULTANT

respectively to act as liaison between the parties:

AGENCY CONSULTANT

Charles Waltman Mohammad Faghihi
Deputy Executive Director Vice President

County of Riverside Albert A. Webb Associates
3403 Tenth Street 3788 McCray Street
Riverside, CA 92501 Riverside, CA 92506
Phone: (951)955-0911 Phone: (951)686-1070

Fax: (951)955-4890 Fax: (951)788-1256

Any change in designated representatives shall be promptly reported to the

other party in order to ensure proper coordination of the PROJECT.

E. Section 22 of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended in its entirety to read as

I
I

follows:

22.

NOTICES: All correspondence and notices required or contemplated by
this Agreement shall be delivered to the respective parties at the
addresses set forth below and are deemed submitted one (1) day after

their deposit in the United States Mail, postage prepaid:

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ALBERT A. WEBB ASSOCIATES
PO Box 1180 3788 McCray Street
Riverside, CA 92501 Riverside, CA 92501

Attention: Erik Sydow Attention: Mohammad Faghihi

Page 6 of 7
Updated 08/2010




—

© © 00 N O O A~ W DN

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County of Riverside, acting in its capacity as
Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency for the County of Riverside and

CONSULTANT, have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

John Tavaglione
Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:
Kecia Harper-lhem
Clerk of the Board

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Marsha Victor b fxC‘LT,(
County Counsel

(/? cafin /‘ ) )':,.( et efefiz.
( Deputy

S:\RDACOM\FORMS 11\IN PROCESS\Form 11 Attachments\(11482) 1st Amendment Albert A. Webb Agreement-Mission Plazg

Improvement Project.doc

ALBERT A. WEBB ASSOCIATES

/"’.—.—._'_.__—__‘_\-1_""‘-.

o9 Lo L
Mohammad Faghihi J
Senior Vice President

Page 7 of 7
Updated 08/2010




EXHIBIT “A”

Scope of Work
Option 2 With Parcel Merger and Lot Line Adjustment

Phase 1 - Preliminary Design

A. Conceptual Stage
1. Base Mapping Including Aerial Topography and Boundary Survey and Lot Lines

e Provide a contour and topography base map based on aerial photography that
extends at least 250 feet beyond the Project boundaries.

e Prepare a site boundary map.
» Provide topographic survey for 25’ minimum interval street cross sections, and as

needed for any other critical tie-in locations, elevations, and private property tie-ins.

2. Utility Research and Base Map
o Coordinate with the appropriate public and private utilities to determine the
location of existing and proposed utility lines and easements, transformer and meter

locations, and fixture scheduies.
 Coordination efforts shall include all future design of new utilities, utility relocation,
and shall include scheduling any necessary relocation for the Redevelopment Agency

on the County of Riverside’s (“Agency”) behalf so as not to cause construction

delays.

3. Development of Overall Site Master Plan

* Assist KTGY Group with the development of the overall site master plan.

* Coordinate with RDA and KTGY to finalize the site master plan.

4. Development of Conceptual WQMP Master Plan

* Prepare conceptual WQMP Master Plan for the entire site.

5. Development of Conceptual Backbone Infrastructure Master Plan



Prepare conceptual backbone infrastructure master plan for street, storm drain, and

wet utilities.

6. Preparation of Traffic Study

Prepare Traffic Impact Analysis in accordance with County requirements.
Determine project trip generation, trip distribution, study area, intersections to
study, roadway links to analyze, background traffic assumptions, and other related
projects for cumulative analysis.
Traffic Studies will analyze the following scenarios:

Existing conditions

Existing + ambient + project

Existing + ambient + cumulative

Existing + ambient + cumulative + project
Prepare the traffic study scoping agreements and solicit input and approval from the
County of Riverside.
Base Traffic Estimate — Provide existing traffic conditions for the study intersections.
Manually count existing peak hour counts for the intersections (assume 12
intersections) in accordance with County requirements. The analysis period is based
on the peaking characteristics of roadway network and development. The typical
analysis period for the development is weekday AM and PM peak hours. Evaluate all
of the information to create the most accurate base traffic estimate. Obtain traffic
control, intersection geometrics, and lane configurations.
Analyze existing condition scenario: Determine Level of Service (LOS) and capacity of
the study area intersections (total of 12 intersections) and roadway links for the
existing traffic conditions.
Analyze project completion scenario: Traffic conditions prior to the time that the
proposed development is completed will be estimated by increasing the existing

traffic counts by an appropriate growth rate projected to the year that the project is



estimated to be completed. Traffic generated by the proposed project will then be
added, and the impacts on the circulation system will be analyzed.

Analyze cumulative scenario: Traffic generated by other related projects in the study
area will be identified and added to the project completion. This will also include
projects that are proposed and are in the review process, but not yet fully approved.,
Recommend intersection and roadway improvements to maintain acceptable Level
of Service for all scenarios individually.

Our scope of services do not include General Plan Build-out scenario that may be

required by the County of Riverside.

7. Obtain a Will Serve Letter from the Rubidoux Community Services District (RCSD) for

Master Plan

Prepare and submit a letter requesting water and sewer services to the RCSD.

Provide coordination with the RCSD to obtain a Will Serve letter,

8. Prepare Conceptual Mission Boulevard Reconstruction Alternatives

Prepare conceptual Mission Boulevard street, median, landscaping, striping, and

traffic signal reconstruction alternatives (2).

Provide coordination with the Riverside County Transportation Department for

approval of conceptual alternatives.

9. Prepare Master Project Schedule

Prepare master project schedule that includes demalition time frame, conceptual
stage, environmental document preparation stage, design development/plot plan
stage, final design/construction document preparation stage, and bidding and&

construction phase.



10. Project Management and Coordination of Conceptual phase

* Provide coordination and attend meetings as necessary in connection with the

following agencies and departments:

County of Riverside Redevelopment Agency (RDA)

County of Riverside Transportation Department (Transportation)

County of Riverside Planning Department (Planning)

County of Riverside Fire Department (Fire)

County of Riverside Building 8 Safety Department (B&S)

Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (RCFC&WCD).

Rubidoux Community Services District (RCSD)

California State Water Quality Control Board

And other consultants

B. Design Development/Plot Plan Stage

1. Preparation of Plot Plan for Commercial Site

¢ Utilizing the site plan provided by the site Architect in AutoCAD format, prepare a

Plot Plan exhibit which will include the following information:

o

Names, addresses, and phone numbers of owner, applicant, and

representative,

Project identification, such as assessor parcel number, street address, legal
description, vicinity map.

Project boundary, dimensions, gross and net acreages.

Project site and surrounding properties, existing and proposed zoning, and
land uses.

Identify utility purveyors, school district, and community service districts.
Locate and identify existing public utility easements, transmission lines,

power and telephone poles, underground utilities; existing and proposed



streets and right-of-ways, grades, and centerlines; easements of record; legal
access to property.

o Typical street cross-sections.

o Show existing topography.

o Preliminary grading, including cut and fill slopes; preliminary earthwork
estimate.

o Preliminary spot elevations.

o Preliminary drainage plan.

o Location and dimensions of proposed and existing fencing, gates, walls,
turnout, turnaround, curb, drainage structures, above and below ground
structures, etc.

© Location and dimensions of proposed parking, parking spaces, loading and
unloading, handicapped, and compact parking spaces.

o Location and dimensions of existing and proposed Iingress and egress and
methods of vehicular circulation.

o Location and dimensions of any existing and proposed buildings, structures,
etc.

o Identify landscaped areas.

© Locate and identify amount of flammable/combustible liquids, and waste oil,

above and below ground.

o Type of construction and occupancy classification per UBC,

2, Preparation of General Plan Amendment (GPA) and Change of Zone (COZ) Application

Packages

General Plan Amendment (GPA)
* Preparation of General Plan Amendment (GPA) application;
* Preparation of General Plan Amendment (GPA) exhibit;

* Submittal of General Plan Amendment (GPA) application;



Attend Planning Commission hearing on behalf of client for General Plan
Initiation Process (GPIP);

Attend Board of Supervisors hearing on behalf of client for General Plan
Initiation Process (GPIP);

Attend Planning Commission hearing on behalf of client for General Plan
Amendment application (GPA);

Attend Board of Supervisors hearing on behalf of client for General Plan
Amendment application (GPA);

Coordination and meetings with Riverside County Staff through review and
processing of General Plan initiation Process (GPIP) and General Plan
Amendment (GPA) application;

Coordination with client through review and processing of General Plan Initiation

Process (GPIP) and General Plan Amendment (GPA) application;

Change of Zone {€COZ)

Preparation of Change of Zone (CZ) application;

Preparation of Change of Zone (CZ) exhibit;

Submittal of Change of Zone (CZ) application;

Attend Planning Commission hearing on behalf of client for Change of Zone
application;

Attend Board of Supervisors hearing on behalf of client for Change of Zone
application;

Coordination and meetings with Riverside County Staff through review and
processing of Change of Zone (CZ) application;

Coordination with client through review and processing of Change of Zone (€2)
application;

Preparation and processing of Final Zoning Map



Preparation of Preliminary Mass Grading Plan

® Prepare mass grading plans for the entire site.

» Prepare estimate of site grading quantities and site balance calculations. Albert A.
Webb Associates does not guarantee that the site will balance.

* Process mass grading plans through the County of Riverside and acquire approval for

RDA to obtain a grading permit.

Preparation of Demolition Plan for the Overall Site

* Prepare demolition plan for the overall site (Not including Hazardous Materials

'Surveys).

Preparation of Geotechnical Report for the Overall Site

* Perform 16 exploratory borings and cone penetration soundings.

e Perform geological evaluation of the site that will include 'a review of aerial
photographs and pertinent data to determine if any geological hazards, such as
faulting, exists at the site.

» Develop information for design, including site acceleration, liquefaction evaluation,
and parameters for determination of seismic settlement.

o Perform laboratory testing to determine optimum maoisture — maximum density of

sub-soil sampled.

* Perform test to determine the consolidation characteristics and shear strength of

representative samples.

* Perform grain size analysis to determine the liquefaction potential of the subsurface
soils.

® Prepare report that contains information on the subsurface characteristics of the
soils at the entire site with respect to building support, any seismic hazards and their
effect on the proposed development, information on seismic acceleration which can

be expected at the site, information to remediate subsurface soils, information



concerning the potential of liquefaction and the amount of seismic settlement and
dry sand settlement which can be expected at the site.

6. Preparation of Preliminary Hydrology/Hydraulics report

¢ Prepare preliminary hydrology analysis to determine project runoff volumes for the

developed conditions.

* Provide review/analysis of existing storm drain facilities to determine adequacy to

accept project runoff.

7. Preparation of Preliminary WQMP

e Prepare a Preliminary Water Quality Management Plan for the entire site.

® Prepare Preliminary WQMP Best Management Practices (BMPs) to include design,
placement and calculations.

» Prepare Preliminary WQMP drawings to show installation information.

® Process Preliminary WQMP through local agencies for review and approval.

8. Preparation of Environmental Compliance Documents

With respect to compllance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), WEBB
proposes to prepare an Initial Study (IS) and Mitigated Negative Declaration {(MND) for
the proposed project. The IS, which will be informed by the technical studies discussed
in the preceding paragraphs the geotechnical and soils report, the hydrology report, and
the Phase | ESA and biological resources assessment provided by the Agency, will
contain a rigorous analysis of the potential impacts associated with the proposed

Mission Plaza Project. To comply with CEQA, WEBB will:

* Participate in a kick-off meeting with EDA to initiate the CEQA process
* Prepare a project description for review and approval by the project team and

Agency prior to preparation of the Initial Study checklist.



* Prepare an IS per Section 15063 of the State CEQA Guidelines utilizing the County’s
Initial Study checklist with sufficient detail to make a determination as to whether
impacfs résulting from the proposed project are less than significant_ or less than
significant with mitigation, in which case an MND may be prepared. The 1S will
include maps and graphics as appropriate. Up to five copies of the screencheck IS
will be produced and submitted to the Agency for review and comment.

* Incorporate one round of revisions based on staff comments on the screencheck 1S
and prepare the public review IS/MND document.

® Print and comb bind up to 20 hard copies of the IS/MND with technical appendices
on CD. These copies will be distributed as follows: 15 to State Clearinghouse, one to
the Rubidoux Library, four to the Agency.

* Prepare the Notice of Completion and Environmental Document Transmittal.

* Distribute the IS/MND for a 30-day public review period per Section 15073 of the
State CEQA Guidelines. The 1S/MND will be distributed to agencies on the
distribution list in CD format. Notices will be mailed to up to 50 agencies and
property owners.

* Prepare responses to comments received during the public review period.

e Prepare the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) per Section
15087 of the State CEQA Guidelines.

* Prepare (on the Agency’s behalf), all legal notices, including the Notice of Intent to
Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration, and the Notice of Determination.

» Distribute and post the CEQA notices.

* Provide the County with up to 10 copies of the Final IS/MND with the response to

comments, and MMRP attached and technical appendices on CD.

. Preparation of Environmental Compliance Technical Studies

Air Quality and Green House Gas Analysis

* Prepare air quality analysis report to include estimated change in air quality
emissions from the existing land use plan to the proposed land use plan.

9



Prepare green house gas analysis pursuant to the County’s protocol.

Acoustical Analysis

Prepare acoustical analysis to include an analysis of impacts to the project’s adjacent

land uses.

Archeological Study

Conduct a historical/archaeological resources records search that encompasses the
project area at the Eastern Information Center (EIC) located on the campus of the
University of California, Riverside.

Conduct general historical background research using archival materials and early
maps to determine historic land uses and development trends of the project area
and vicinity.

Conduct a field survey of the project area following standard professional
archaeological procedures.

Field record any artifacts, features, sites or structures greater than 45 years of age.
Conduct site-specific historical studies, including archival research, interviews, and
consultations, as warranted, to determine past land uses and building histories and
owners and to explore historical associations. \

Complete standard site records (DPR 523 forms) on any resources that merit formal
recordation under guidelines set forth by the California State Office of Historic

Preservation and submit them to the EIC,

Prepare final report that identifies all potential cultural resources within the project
area, discussed their integrity and historical significance, evaluates the buildings for

historical significance, and recommends subsequent courses of action regarding

such resources, if necessary.

10



10. Preparation of Parcel Merger and Lot line Adjustment (LLA)

Preparation of Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) application;

Preparation of Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) exhibit;

Submittal of Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) application;

Coordination and meetings with Riverside County Staff through review and
processing of Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) application;

Coordination with client through review and processing of Lot Line Adjustment (LLA)

application;

11. Conduct Underground Utility Pothole Investigation

Perform underground utility pothole investigation for 10 locations to determine

utility type, direction, material, and dimensions.

Establish survey reference marks and elevations of ground surface area adjacent to

pothole location.
Prepare potholing plans with utility depths and for connections to necessary

facilities and submit plans to all potentially affected utilities for their review and

modification.

12, Assist EDA in processing the Plot Plan and LLA through Entitlement

Assist EDA in processing the Plot Plan and LLA through Entitlement.

13, Preparation of Preliminary Cost Estimates

Prepare preliminary cost estimates.

14, Maintenance Master Project Schedule

Maintain Master Project Schedule that includes conceptual stage, environment
document preparation stage, design development/plot plan stage, final
design/construction document preparation stage, and bidding and construction
phase.

11



15. Project Management and Coordination of Design Development/Plot Plan Phase
* Provide coordination and attend meetings as necessary in connection with following
agencies and departments:
County of Riverside Redevelopment Agency (RDA)
County of Riverside Transportation Department (Trans)
County of Riverside Planning Department (Planning)
County of Riverside Fire Department (Fire)

County of Riverside Building & Safety Department {B&S)
Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (RCFC&WCD).

Rubidoux Community Services District (RCSD)
California State Water Quality Control Board

And other consultants

Phase 2 — Construction Documents
1. Finalization of Mass Grading Plan for Site balance

» Finalize mass grading plans for the entire site.
* Update estimate of site grading quantities and site balance calculations. Albert A,

Webb Associates does not guarantee that the site will balance.

2. Preparation of Precise Grading Plan for the Commercial Site

® Prepare a detailed site grading plan including horizontal and vertical contro) for
building finish floor(s), curbs, gutters, parking areas, and driveways.

¢ Prepare estimate of grading quantities and site balance calculations based on factors
contained in the Project’s Preliminary Solls Report.

* Coordinate design with RDA, site architect, and design team members.

* Process plans through local agencies for review and approval in order for RDA to

obtain a grading permit.

12



3,

Preparation of Off-Site Street, Strom Drain, Traffic Signal, and Signing & Striping Plans

Street Improvement Plans
* Prepare street improvement plans for Mission Boulevard, Riverview Drive, Tilton

Avenue, and the connector street from the commercial site through future

residential site.

* Mission Boulevard median modification (excludes landscape).

Storm Drain Improvement Plans

* Prepare off-site storm drain improvement plans.

Traffic Signal Plans

® Prepare traffic signal modification plans for Mission Boulevard and Avalon

Street/Project Driveway intersection.

Signing and Striping Plans

* Prepare signing and striping plans for Mission Boulevard, Riverview Drive, Tilton

Avenue, and the connector street,

Preparation of On-Site Wet Utility Plans

¢ Coordinate with RDA, architect, and design team to determine required flow rates
and points of connection (POC) for domestic water service, irrigation water service,
and waste disposal laterals.

© Provide one unified on-site utility plan for the private water services from public POC
to within five feet (5') of the building and for the sanitary sewer laterals from public
POC to within five feet (5’) of the building.

* Process plans through local agencies for review and approval.

13



. Preparation of On-Site Dry Utility Plans

» Prepare On-Site Dry Utility Plans.
e Obtain approval on all dry utilities from all utility purveyors including, but not limited

to, Southern California Edison and Southern California Gas Company.

. Coordination of any Utility Relocations

* Provide coordination with the utility providers for the relocation.

Preparation of Final Hydrology/Hydraulic Report

 Prepare on-site hydrology calculations for determination of on-site flow rates for
utilization in preparation of storm drain plans.

* Prepare hydraulic calculations for the sizing and design of storm drain lines and the
water quality facilities.

* Process drainage study through RCFCD and other County Departments.

. Preparation of Final WQMP (F-WQMP)

* Prepare a Final Water Quality Management Plan (F-WQMP) Report for the entire

site,

* Prepare F-WQMP Best Management Practices (BMPs) to include design, placement
and calculations.

* Prepare F-WQMP drawings to show installation information.

® Process F-WQMP through local agencies for review and approval,

. Preparation of SWPPP

¢ Prepare and submit Notice of Intent (NOI) to the California State Water Quality

Control Board.

14



® Prepare Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and Report, and file

application per NPDES requirements.
* Request Notice of Receipt and WDID number assigned to the project by the
California State Water Quality Control Board.

* Prepare Erosion Control Plan to include erosion control measures as identified in the

SWPPP,

10. Preparation of Parcel Merger and LLA

* Prepare grant deeds for each parcel of the Parcel Mergers for relocation.

e Prepare grant deeds for each parcel of LLA for recordation.

11. Preparation of Final Easement Documents

* Prepare easement documents (Maximum of Five).

12, Preparation of Final Cost Estimates
* Prepare cost estimates for the improvements at 50%, 90%, and final submittals.

13. Preparation of Bid Specifications

* Prepare preliminary and final bid specifications.

14. Maintenance of Master Project Schedule

® Maintain Master Project Schedule that includes conceptual stage, ‘environment
document preparation stage, design development/plot plan stage, final

design/construction document preparation stage, and bidding and construction

phase.

15



15. Project Management and Coordination of the Construction Document Phase

* Provide coordination and attend meetings as necessary in connection with following

agencies and departments:

County of Riverside Redevelopment Agency (RDA)
County of Riverside Transportation Department {Trans)
County of Riverside Planning Department (Planning)
County of Riverside Fire Department (Fire)

County of Riverside Building & Safety Department (B&S)

Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (RCFC&WCD).
Rubidoux Community Services District (RCSD)

California State Water Quality Control Board

And other consultants

Phase 3 - Bidding and Construction Phase

1. Provide Bid Support Services

Coordinate to have bid notices inviting bid advertised and posted.

Prepare bid package. Conduct pre-bid meeting. Responses to bidder's questions and
prepare addenda.

Attend bid opening and evaluate bid per contract law. Evaluate bid results,

During the bidding process, respond to calls from contractors and other interested
parties and answer questions if appropriate or solicit answers to the inquiries from
some other party, such as the design consultants.

Prepare Addendums: Any interpretation or correction of the proposed bid
documents shall be made only by written addendum. Addendums are mailed,
faxed, or delivered to all parties, which have the original bid package and shall be
added to bid packages that are yet to be distributed. Webb obtains written
confirmation from all bid package holders that said addendum was received prior to

the bid opening. We issue addenda to bid documents in a timely manner.

16



® Prepare bid summary.

2. Provide Construction Support Services
s Attend pre-construction meeting.

* Respond to request for information (RF) as it pertains to the design documents.

17



Project Budget Option 2 with Parcel Merger and LLA
Redevelopment Agency of Riverside County
Master Plan Development for Mission Plaza

NI .gmw‘w.ﬁ.unf.:n

G2010010-01 GL\P, 1 Rreakd,

G\P AM,

Plara Manhour§ _No Landecapc

Personnel Hours
= S
g | ¥ £ E g
[ 3| € & ] Ee
Task Description - = - |a S| €| =18 ] e 23 =
1 3| = & a8 |= ) [ s |8=| & 3 2 £ a
[ o = - w s | B S > £ 3 8
a | a | T = = - | & |2 = & T " 52
Tl T | 8|8 a S w 8128 2|82 o] 3 S S E B
g | £ £ © g |8 m o [< & |cs5 @ 5 2 2 = 5
= a 4 m el 5 | 3] 5 (85| & = 5 8 =
[Phase 1 - Preliminary Design
A. Conceptual Stage
1 | Base Mapping Including Aerial Tapography and Boundary Survey and Lot Lines 12 72 48 40 9 1815 30,750 4715 15 35,465
2 | Utiliy Research and Base Map T 24 _ . 13 59 |s 8,954 5693 15 14,647
3 | Development of Overall Site Master Plan 12| 22 12 50 13 109 | s 17,008 s 17.008
4 | Develapment of Overall WQMP Master Plan .. a]  s[ 24 . 38S 5,888 S__ 5884 |
5 | Development of Backbone Inf ure Master Plan 4 12 q 12 321s 5.488 s 5,488 |
6 | _Preparation of Traffic Study - —f 2] 20| 7 I s 12 145 14,988 20005 16,988 |
7 | Obtain Will Serve Letter from RCSD for Master Plan 4 8 8 2045 3,000 E 3,000
| '8 | Prepare Mission Boulevard Rec tion Alternatiy ) ] 14 - ] 2|5 4,398 [ 4,398
| 9 | Prepare Master Project Schedule - 78| 1 8 16 445 6,438 E 6,496
10} _Project Management and Coord of Conceptual phase Llo_30f 15 8 d | I ___.53]s 9.382 S 9,982
11| Reimbursable 0 - 3.000E5 3,000
Subtotal Conceptual Stage] 90| 117 24 132 80) 72| a8| ao| - - 71 674s 106,952 15,408 | § 122,360
- g -
8. Design Development/Plot Plan Stage - Is -
1 | Preparatian of Piot Plan for C ial 8] 20 32 5 69 |5 10,926 s 10,926 |
2 | Preparation of GPA and COZ Application Packages 4 4 12 8 15 43 |5 5,474 5 5,474
3_| _Preparation of Prefliminary MassGrading Plan 8l 12f T 6 24 N aal == . 4y 54 872 S (8726
4 | Preparation of Demolition Plan for Overall Site 8 12 7 4 2 53|s 8711 5 8,711
S | Preparation of Geatechnical Reportof Overall Site s, [ F d | [ - 15 - 27,9455 27,945 |
6 | Preparation of Preliminary Hydrology/Hydraulics report g 12 40 T 5 66 | S 10,004 S 10.004 |
| 7 | Preparation of Preliminary waQmp R ——— . 8| | 8 Er . S ol s 52 | 8 7,992 $ 1892
8| m of Envir Compliance Dot 12| 100 80 196 9g 486 | ¢ 65,636 H 65,636
9 | Preparation of E ental Compliance Technical Studies B 28 1 K] 129 : 16 180 )5 24,112 407105 28,183
10] Preparation of Lik and Parcel Merger a FN I FEY T S 5.463 T 5 6,463 |
.FI@:@E@Eﬁkm:Eﬁﬁ»ﬁﬁ:ﬁi. o =R b AL ] 12 4. 16 8] 12 15 6315 10,154 12,00045 22,154
12 |_Assist EDA in processing the Piot Plan and TPM/ULA through Entitiement 18] 8 32 i T _ 14 70|s 10,916 $ 10,916 |
{131 P ion of Pre ¥ CostEstimates sl w22 1 3 B - ] 4 ]2 1418 2,140 $ 2,140 |
14| Maintenance Master Project Schedule 4 6 16 26 |S 3,308 s 3.308
19 Project Management and Coordination of Design Devel UPlotPlanPhase | g0 W12 - 9] 8115 1493 \ S ... 1834
16 | Reimbursable - |8 - 45001 s 4,500
Subtotal Option 2: Design Development/Plot Planstage] 152 203| 20| 78 272 24| 16 el 12 0 0| 224) 13095 18949500 48516.00 | $ 238,012.00



Project Budget Option 2 with Parcel Merger and LLA
Redevelopment Agency of Riverside County
Master Plan Development for Mission Plaza

“iaw . »/..’\mew.ws&w,ni.

Personnel Hours
> | & 8 ]
AR E .
£ 3| e & T £
Task Description - = - |a S| 5| =|8 m @ .m ] .
3|3 = | 518 |5|&|5|8s/S| 3 2 e g
a| 81| - = B |2 8 2 T £ 3 -
= = S = £ o m = m = - s A
B 28| 2|23 38|s28|E¢ g |28 5| 3 2 £ £ 8
E 1313 12|51 212/55/ 8] 8 5 2¢ | @
Total Option 2, Phase 1 - Preliminary Design| 242 | 320 20| 102 404 404 88 56 52| - - 295 $296,448.00 | $ 63,924.00 $360,372.00
s -
Phase 2 - Construction Documents s =
1 fFinalization of Mass Grading Plan for Site balance e o . L4 6 2] 22 ~ o Lo s S . 5524 B ) 5524
2 of Precise Grading Plan for the Commercial = 8| 2a 60 3 s 15,514 s 15514
3 Site Road, Traffic Signal, and Signing & Striping Plans _ 1 20| as 40| 160 . _ 24 S 45,264 o & 45,264
4 of On-Site Wet Utllity Plans 8 [ 54 3 H 11,028 $ 11028
.5 |Preparation of On-Site D : N e N $ . 2681915 26,819
5 ion of any Utility relocations 2 6 12 8 s 4,012 s 4,012
7 0l Final Hydrology/MydaulicRepor 1 ¢ 2 I T 8l e[S 1000 5 1000
8 |Preparation of Final WQMP 8 24 40 B $ 12,120 s 12,120
9 |Preparation of SwppP 8 B 4D [ : 8,055 $ 8,056 |
10 JPreparation of Parcei Merger and LLA 2 10 2 L 2,138 s 2,138 |
11 4 60 13 $ 10,728 5 10,728
12 |Preparation of Final Cost Esti 2 3 13 5 E 3.333 $ 3,333
13 |Preparation of Bid Specifications 4 16 8 4 5 5,432 § 5.432
14 [Maintenance of Master Project Schedule o e . i 8 | 11 5 .3.258 S 3,258
15 |Project Management and Coordi of the Construction Document Phase — a0 9 = - af 3]s 9,974 - S 9,974
.16 N — . $ - 10,000 § 10,000
Total Option 2, Phase 2 - Construction Documents| 114 | 126 | 44 120| 409 40| - - - 94 $146,385.00 | § 36,819.00 $ 183,204.00
Bidding and Constructi — I -
Provide Bid Support Services 4 6 2 4 4,930 1,760 6,750
Provide Construction Support Services 16 42 40 12 19,940 19,940
- 2,500 2,500
Total Phase 3 - Bidding and Construction Phase 20 48| - 2 40 - - - - 16 24,830 4,260 29,150
Total Option 2| 376 | 494 64 | 224 853 444 38 56 52 405 $467,763.00 | § 105,003.00 || 5 572,766.00

Amounts shawn are fee,

Fee Schedule 34



SES0R06E  § 199[0ud #41 O UORHALID) 10] PIpIIN WIRNG [FUGTPRY 101

.mwl%lllgqlllll

00'¢59'82S  § Pafosd 9y Jo uopajdwio) 1oy papIvN 398png

ST LVE"LET

$_Peauo) paroiddy jo sapujeway

XX T 2R IR (i 2 L R0 TRODOADYS (WD 1T £

SEeI6vey  § (2T1/52/2) :ea Sulng yInosy
00'99L'ZLS  $ VeNUO) paaciddy
B6E'L02S 1595255 Leo'eons | oz'swos |eser Joez Jse | - [2e loz ler |ov Joaz |ser 95 |59 |67
— L .. - L L R BN EE
0056 S | vevoy 09TV $ | vzz'se 730 R ES 4 N - loea v - ot |vz  [eseyq vopanasuo) pus - € 544 [TI0L
005T S Joosz 0052 s| - - eI £
v8s'Te ooa's ¢ [wBeNT 8992 1 E s 09 09 |o1 (dads pseanu)] seajsas 1oddNS UOHINASUGD apiN0dd] T
6 0002 $ | ooe'TL sjoact S |ots’s $|os 8 vz v 9T |8 (9doo§ pasasiul) S93jAS LOdANS pia DpINGI [ T ]
#5RYd LORINASUD] puR FU|PpIE - € ielg
E.m| 00'40Z'e3T $ [ 00'E00ESY 5| 00LLL'O8 $ | 0092299E § | Zo5T | 06T L s = | - Jov [enc [zET [v5 [Ze2 | 951 [nuswinooq wopsnnsucy-z 95eqd 'z YORAD IIOL
05811 s JoseTT s |sot'e S|ewt S [ "PAG UOISSIN PUB MOIARIAYY 4O} UDREWIPI00] AN ZE
fooeer 008°ET sjoosor  §|o00E g 8 | UILIIADIEW) WY /o5y +0; voeuipiacy AN |TZ |
(POL'EE VOL'BE S YOL'8E ar 082 9T sue|d adespue]| oz
9615 H EGas H 96¢°TS 3 ovz [N E] {usndaoxs ulsag| 6T
PUE ‘|o13u0) 4Ry ‘jeuliis anpesy ‘Buidins g Suudis 4aang) Sutyd Wwawanoldwi dwey punoqees guus]
A s |sve'st BYT'ST 8 [73 9T v UBRITEIRIU MIAINTY PUR PALE UOISSIW 1B UCREIPOIN 0UNIS StyeaL | 8T
Tt - s| vt ¥T6°0L 8 BY [N duiuapim mansan| £1
Dso'or 00a'0T 0s0'02 0s00z S| - . St
Ivsa'el V66 878’67 sjood'ot  §|sze’er [T 3 [T (90935 paseasu|} #styg JUaWN0Q UORINARIG] FLj1 J6 UBRELIPISS] PUt 1 st
logé’s BSTE B8T'S 5 8818 85 et 0z ot FNPES 1291014 10T J0 BUTUITUIEN | T |
209’y TEv's ZEO'0T S ZE0'0T (2] £ 91 vz |8 {33ueysaqu] Suipniau] 36035 [FUBRIPRY PIpRY) SUONEII390S PId §0 USREIGRId] £T
(S8 EEEE 06v' 1T s 06¥'TT 9L [ 8€ 9 |8 {odoas ) 153 150) [BULS 40 UOY djzr |
gziol szL'ot S 87,01 [ 9 (] v RUILINIOG IUALITET [Tl j0 UonEIRdag| TT
EL'T- 8EIT 2 5 r 1E ] . * (WUouspRU3 10} FE1VG Uy FAPNPUI) YTI Put J06al |33164 J0 UoREedald) ot
950'8 9508 9508 1] 8 op 8 8 dddMs Jo uonesedaly a
ve'y [[4¥13 [ 290°LT I ot 85 [3 a AINDIM 1214 40 uoneledaud| g
it PO0'0T ¥IT'St VIT'ST w0t |zt 99 [ o1 voday 3ijneipAp/AoIaIpAH tud 10 GoneiEdasg) £ |
906y Z10% 8169 8168 79 o1 [3 [ 2 SUGHTIGH Alfin AGE Jo GSARUIRIDOS) §
0000t | sg'sz E18'GE 6189 S| - - Sugld AR Mg Fu5-uD j0 uoeiEdasg| § |
OER'OT BIO'TT 5 | 858°TE BSETE 907 oz OET oy |91 S80iAS PUE INEM SHGNG Buisnbay SUs|d AN 39M JHS-UO 10 Uonettalg| ¥
ZET'ST (532 96€°09 96€'09 0sE | ¥E 01z |ts ¥e |8z UleIq ULO3S pus “SuELd Buidiis g Bl TeLSS SUEIL 'PEGY SWS-HO O UONEIeaig| £
rivie ¥1s'sT BZ6'9E 976'9E PEZ T 9sT 25 |+T [seuapIes 10} Ukid 945 J6 UCIIAY) JUIS TEISUILIC) 9i) J0] UBlg SUIPEID 25530 §0 UOREIRdaIg| B
o ¥25's v25's ¥25'S vE w |z 9 3 IIURIEQ U5 0} Ul FUIPEID SO JO CONEIEDL] T
TUIWNIGT UORDAIITL0) - T #50kg
ﬁ 0UVESVT §|odocise | owoooer § | ovorrer sl v o T e oo Ta 0 Jo |z |9 |Wpwokeupieia-Tomgd
Y73 S 0004z $jooo'ie ST - S| - (W11 PUR "JaMI 03184 FI00 “AAING 0 PIGaaY) JUBWBILZ 31010W0T] E |
o ¥ST2Z VST EE sjooo's  $lvstot  s|es  |or 7T |g_ ot 43 € |z _SeBRsaAU SI0Ied AU PUnciIspUR BEUSS) 7 |
WNE s Sazre A7 o L |g jor ¥ __(e¥usniai) suondvs sson| 1 |
ETS X S|vE Z ] v 9L 12 [3EEUy pue uoistiyy Mainiza) suopaas sson| 1 |
= uljsoq Aieujwisg - 1 95egd| |
[ g g w_ B € o y R R R LE 2|2 | = | = UORAIDa0 yeeL
H a o8 m“ 5 B S I 8 2 m 39 3 3 2 E)
% H ig g F z |3 |22 2|3 |38 (% R
= = - E g ) ~ 25| 2 pr) 2 o =] =] & H
- 2 e - W £ g |7 & 2 w e s & & £ £
@ a. -4 = @ 8 ) = g B w =
g o 4 -3 3 g 3 3| g 5
N & z = g g3 a
2 g 2 g 3 2
—
LNOY |FULDtlag

EZE|d UOISSIAl 40} Juswdojanaq ueld Jajsepy
Auno) apjsJaapy jo Asuagdy uawdojsA3pay

133png 1301y

Z-¥ 3ITqTUXg



